

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RHONDA EZELL, JOSEPH BROWN,
WILLIAM HESPEN, ACTION TARGET, INC.,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,
and ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 10 C 5135
The Honorable Virginia M. Kendall, Judge Presiding.

**REPLY/RESPONSE BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

STEPHEN R. PATTON
Corporation Counsel
of the City of Chicago
Suite 800
30 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-8519

BENNA RUTH SOLOMON
Deputy Corporation Counsel
MYRIAM ZREZNY KASPER
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel
SUZANNE M. LOOSE
Senior Counsel
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
ORDINANCES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CITY’S ZONING OF SHOOTING RANGES IS CONSTITUTIONAL..	9
A. The City’s Zoning Of Shooting Ranges Is Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny..	10
B. The Zoning Restrictions For Shooting Ranges Are Substantially Related To Important Public Health And Safety Objectives..	15
C. Alternatively, The Zoning Provisions Should Be Upheld Because They Do Not Substantially Burden Second Amendment Rights..	23
II. THE AGE RESTRICTION FOR SHOOTING RANGES IS CONSTITUTIONAL..	27
A. The Age Restriction Does Not Violate The Second Amendment..	28
1. The Right Of Minors To Use Firearms Is Outside The Scope Of The Second Amendment..	28

2. At Most, Intermediate Scrutiny Applies, Which The Age Restriction Readily Passes.. 33

B. The Age Restriction Does Not Violate The First Amendment... 38

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Albrechtsen v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System</u> , 309 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2002).	26-27
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).	35
<u>Birmingham Boys' Club, Inc. v. Transamerica Co.</u> , 325 So. 2d 167 (Ala. 1976).	38
<u>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</u> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).	16
<u>Bucholz v. City of Sioux Falls</u> , 91 N.W.2d 606 (S.D. 1958)..	38
<u>Bullock v. Carter</u> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).	26
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</u> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).	17
<u>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters</u> , 475 U.S. 41 (7th Cir. 1986).	11
<u>Clancy v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</u> , 539 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2009).	40
<u>Dionne v. City of Trenton</u> , 261 N.W.2d 273 (Mich. App. 1977).	38
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	passim
<u>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</u> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).	40
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago</u> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).	passim

<u>Ginsberg v. New York</u> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).	36
<u>Hall v. Garcia</u> , No. 10-03799, 2012 WL 995933 (N.D. Cal. March 17, 2011).	20
<u>Hancock v. Train</u> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976).	19
<u>Hoffmeyer v. Hoffmeyer</u> , 869 S.W.2d 667 (Ct. App. Tex. 1994)..	38
<u>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</u> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).	40
<u>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</u> , 302 U.S. 134 (1937).	19
<u>LaShawn A. v. Barry</u> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	24
<u>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</u> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).	16
<u>Messinger v. Anderson</u> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).	24
<u>New York v. Ferber</u> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).	35
<u>Nordyke v. King</u> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012).	24
<u>North Avenue Novelties v. City of Chicago</u> , 88 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1996).	11
<u>NRA v. BATFE</u> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).	30
<u>NRA v. McCraw</u> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).	30
<u>Parker v. Franklin County Community School Corp.</u> , 667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012).	27

<u>People v. Aguilar,</u> 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013).	30
<u>People v. Mosley,</u> No. 115872, 2015 WL 728095 (Ill. Feb. 20, 2015)	30
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey,</u> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	26
<u>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights,</u> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).	39
<u>Shepard v. Madigan,</u> 734 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013).	25
<u>Sherbert v. Verner,</u> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).	26
<u>State v. Callicutt,</u> 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).	30
<u>State v. Sieyes,</u> 225 P.3d 995 (Wash. 2010)..	30
<u>Teixeira v. County of Alameda,</u> No. 12-CV-03288, 2013 WL 4804756 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013)..	20
<u>United States v. Decastro,</u> 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).	24
<u>United States v. O’Brien,</u> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).	41
<u>United States v. Thomas,</u> 11 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 1993).	24
<u>United States v. Robinson,</u> 724 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2013).	24
<u>United States v. Skoien,</u> 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).	18, 23
<u>United States v. Yancey,</u> 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010).	33

<u>Wanyek v. McMullin</u> , 209 N.E.2d 223 (Ohio Ct. App. 1965).	38
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).	26
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail</u> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).	26

STATUTES, RULES, ORDINANCES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).	18
225 ILCS 447/50-25.	19
520 ILCS 5/3.1-9.	33
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 4-151-010.	34
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 4-151-100(d).	27
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-24-050.	33
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 15-24-220.	18
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 15-24-910.	18
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. §§ 15-24-920 to 980.	18
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 17-9-0120-A.	12
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. §17-15-103.	15
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 17-15-301.	15
Atlanta, Georgia Code of Ordinances § 14-5(e).	20
Baton Rouge Unified Development Code, Appendix H.	21
Zoning Ordinance of Charleston, South Carolina § 54-207(s)	
Cleveland, Ohio Code of Ordinances § 695.07(e).	21
City of Lawton Municipal Code § 7-29-1-2904	21

Minneapolis Code of Ordinances §§ 267.1630, 267.1750.	21
Zoning Ordinance, City of New Haven § 42, T. 3	
Code of the City of Orlando, Florida, Part 1B, Tables 2B.LDC; 2D.LDC § 58.861.	21
Municipal Code of the City of Rochester § 99-11(E).	21
Rochester, New York Zoning Code § 120-83(Q).	21
Rochester, New York Zoning Code §120-148.1.	21
St. Paul, Minnesota Legislative Code § 65.520.	21
St. Paul, Minnesota Legislative Code § 66.521.	21
City of Worcester Zoning Ordinance § 3-2, Table 4.1, No. 22.	21
Mark Berman, <u>Girl Who Accidentally Shot her Instructor with an Uzi Said the Gun Was Too Much for Her</u> , Wash. Post, Sept. 2, 2014, available at www.washingtonpost.com	38
Thomas M. Cooley, <u>Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</u> 740 n.4 (5th ed. 1883)	7
Saul Cornell, <u>“Don’t Know Much About History”: The Current Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship</u> , 29 N. Ky. L. Rev. 657 (2002).	29
Mark Anthony Frassetto, <u>Firearms and Weapons Legislation Up to the Early Twentieth Century</u> (2013), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2200991	29
The Letters of Thomas Jefferson, <u>To Peter Carr</u> , Paris, Aug. 19, 1785, available at http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/let31.asp	32
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <u>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</u> , 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 461 (1995).	29
Adam Ortiz, <u>Adolescence, Brain Development, and Legal Culpability</u> , American Bar Association, Juvenile Justice Center (Jan. 2004), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/criminal_justice_section_newsletter/crimjust_juvjus_Adolescence_authcheckdam.pdf (last visited May 13, 2015)	36

Cheryl B. Preston, Zoning the Internet: A New Approach to Protecting Children Online,

2007 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1417..... 36
